a direct or indirect result of the City's actions under this Section 15 except to the extent caused by 

the gross negligence or willful acts of the City, its employees, contractors, or agents. 

Section 16. Recovery of Costs. 

16.1 Franchisee shall pay a grant fee in an amount not to exceed Four Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500) for the City's legal costs incurred in drafting and processing this 

Franchise and all work related thereto. No construction permits shall be issued for the installation 

of Facilities authorized until such time as the City has received payment of the grant fee.

[...]

prior to City's release of the Performance Bond required by Section 21.1. Compliance with the 

warranty deposit requirements described in the Gig Harbor Municipal Code Section 12.06.100 shall 

satisfy the provisions of this Section 21.2. 

21.3 Franchisee shall provide City with a bond in the amount of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) ("Franchise Bond") running or renewable for the term of this 

Franchise, in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to City. In the event Franchisee shall 

fail to substantially comply with any one or more of the provisions of this Franchise, following written